COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FLEMING COUNTY)
WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR AN) CASE NO. 90-147
ADJUSTMENT IN NON-RECURRING CHARGES)

ORDER

On May 21, 1990, Fleming County Water Association, Inc. ("Fleming County") filed an application with the Commission for authority to establish and increase certain non-recurring charges as follows:

Current Non-Recurring Charges

Membership Fee	\$10
Meter Turn On	12
Reconnection After Non-Payment	12
Returned Check	5
Trip to Collect Delinquent Account	12
Meter Reading Charge (When Correct)	12
Meter Reading Charge	
(3 mos. No. Reading)	12
Meter Test Request	12
Service Investigation	12
Meter Investigation	12
Inspection By Association	12

Proposed Non-Recurring Charges

Membership Fee	\$20
Meter Turn On	•
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Reconnection After Non-Payment	
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Returned Checks	10
Trip to Collect Delinquent Account	
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Meter Reading Charge (When Correct)	
Regular Hours	25

After Hours	35
Meter Reading Charge	
(3 mos. No Reading)	
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Meter Test Request	
Regular Hours	41
After Hours	58.50
Service Investigation	
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Meter Investigation	
Regular Hours	25
After Hours	35
Inspection By Association	30
Tusbection by Wasocistion	30

The Commission's review of this application was delayed because of Fleming County's failure to publish proper notice of its proposed charges to comply with Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:011, Section 10. Fleming County filed proof of compliance with the above regulation on September 13, 1990.

Fleming County has provided evidence of the individual expenses incurred to provide the services associated with the proposed charges except for the increased Membership Fee and Inspection By Association Fee. No cost justification or explanation was provided to justify a need for increasing these fees.

After reviewing the evidence and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the proposed charges for which cost justification was provided are equal to the expenses incurred to provide the associated services. It further finds that the proposed charges as set forth in Appendix A to this Order are fair, just and reasonable and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The charges in Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, are approved for service rendered by Fleming County on and after the date of this Order.
- 2. The proposed increases in Fleming County's Membership Fee and Inspection By Association Fee be and they hereby are denied for the reasons stated above.
- 3. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Fleming County shall file its revised tariff sheets setting out the charges approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of October, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Charrinan

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Le M Mulsey Lun Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 90-147 DATED October 3, 1990.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Fleming County Water Association, Inc. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Non-Recurring Charges

Returned Check \$10

	Regular Hours	After Hours
Meter Turn On	\$25	\$35
Reconnection After Non-Payment	25	35
Trip to Collect Delinquent Account	25	35
Meter Reading Charge (When Correct)) 25	35
Meter Reading Charge		
(3 mos. No Reading)	25	35
Meter Test Request	41	58.50
Service Investigation	25	35
Meter Investigation	25	35